The Group is exposed through its operations to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group’s overall
risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential
adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance.

There have been no substantive changes in the Group's exposure to financial instrument risks, its objectives,
policies and processes for managing those risks or the methods used to measure them from previous periods
unless otherwise stated in this note.

41

The policies for managing specific risks are summarized below:

i. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as the Group’s borrowings are
subject to quarterly repricing scheme based on market rates.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The outstanding balances and closing interest rates of the Group’s borrowings maturing on the succeeding
financial period as at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 are as follows:

June 30,

2023
December 31,

2022

Borrowings   ₱240,830,323 ₱317,690,493
Interest rate  6.31% 6.77%

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion
of borrowings, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

 Change in interest rates Effect on profit before tax

June 30, 2022 -3% (₱601,388)
 +3% 601,388

December 31, 2022 -3% (₱710,891)
 +3% 710,891

The assumed movement in interest rates for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the management’s

assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates during the years presented.

ii. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the

other party to incur a financial loss. The receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result

that the Group’s exposure to impairment is not significant. The Group does not offer credit terms without the

specific approval of the management. There is no significant concentration of credit risk.